

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

CAUSE No. 2017-TS-00828

MICHAL T. GERTY

APPELLANT

VERSUS

JOSIE R. GERTY

APPELLEE

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MISSISSIPPI COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
CHANCERY COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Attorney for Amicus Curiae:
Mississippi Coalition Against Domestic Violence

Brandon Jones, Esq., MS Bar No. 101911
Baria-Jones, PLLC
308 East Pearl Street, Suite 302
Jackson, MS 39201
Ph. (601) 948-6016; Fx. (601) 948-0306
bjones@barialaw.com

David Baria, Esq., MS Bar No. 8646
Baria-Jones, PLLC
153 Main Street
Bay St. Louis, MS 39520
Ph. (228) 270-0001; Fx. (601) 948-0306
dbaria@barialaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Certificate of Interested Persons.....	1
II.	Table of Contents	2
III.	Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities.....	3
IV.	Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	4
V.	Statement of the Issues	4
VI.	Statement of the Case.....	4-6
	A. Procedural History and Facts	4-6
VII.	Summary of the Argument	6
VIII.	Argument.....	6-15
	A. This Court Should Examine the Mississippi Divorce Statute Through the Eyes of a Domestic Violence Victim, and Affirm the Judgment of the Trial Court.....	6-15
IX.	Conclusion	15
X.	Certificate of Service	16

III.

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cochran v. Cochran</i> , 912 So. 2d 1086, 1090-91 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005).....	10,12
<i>Grant v. Martin</i> , 757 So.2d 264, 266 (Miss. 2000).....	13
<i>Ladner v. Ladner</i> , 49 So. 3d 669, 672 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010).....	11
<i>Langdon v. Langdon</i> , 854 So. 2d 485, 490-91 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Lawrence County Sch. Dist. v. Bowden</i> , 912 So. 2d 898, 900 (Miss. 2005).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584, 2598 (2015)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 891–92 (1992).....	9
<i>Stribling v. Stribling</i> , 215 So. 2d 869, 870 (Miss. 1968)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

M.R.C.P. 1	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-5-2	5

SECONDARY SOURCES

Betsey Stevenson, Justin Wolfers, Bargaining in the Shadow of the Law: Divorce Laws and Family Distress, <i>The Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> , Volume 121, Issue 1, 1 February 2006, Pages 267–288	9
Deborah H. Bell, The Cost of Fault-Based Divorce, 82 <i>Miss. L. J. Supra</i> 131 (2013)	10,11
Cheryl Hanna, The Paradox of Hope: The Crime and Punishment of Domestic Violence	12
WM. & MARY L. REV. 1505, 1564-66 (1998).....	12
